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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Sunrise FS - Havana 
(Property Identification Number 
09-12-100-003) 

) 
) PCB No. 25-36 
) (Tax Certification) 
) 

NOTICE 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution 

Control Board a MOTION FOR MODIFICATION, copies of which are herewith served upon you. 

Sunrise FS - Havana 
Glenda Postin 
20735 IL Hwy 125 
P.O. Box 108 
Virginia, Illinois 62691 

Don Brown, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
60 East Van Buren, suite 630 
Chicago, Illinois 60605 

Copies also provided electronically as follows: 

Illinois Department of Revenue 
via email at REV.PropTaxApp@ illinois.gov 
I O I West Jefferson 
P.O. Box 19033 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

DA TED: February 4, 2025 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
2520 West lies Avenue 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

By ~~ 
GalNeiberg~ 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Sunrise FS - Havana 
(Property Identification Number 
09-12-100-003) 

) 
) PCB No. 25-36 
) (Tax Certification) 
) 

MOTION FOR MODIFICATION 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files this Motion 

for Modification pursuant to Section 101.520 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control 

Board ("Board"), 35 Ill. Adm. Code IO 1.520. 

I. On December 18, 2023, the Illinois EPA received a request from Sunrise FS - Havana (Log 

number TC-151222) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of 

water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204. 

2. On December 20, 2024, the Illinois EPA filed its Recommendation, which recommended 

that the Board issue the requested tax certification. 

3. On January 9, 2025, the Board issued the tax certification for the agrichem ical containment 

structures that had been identified in the Illinois EPA's Recommendation. 

4. Subsequent to the Board' s Order of January 9'11, the Illinois EPA was contacted by Sunrise 

FS regarding Illinois EPA's failure to include one of the requested facilities in its 

Recommendation; specifically, the Illinois EPA Recommendation did not include: "a bulk 

dry fertilizer storage building measuring 120 ft. (width) x 208 ft. (length)." 

5. The Illinois EPA has confinned that this omission was an error on its part, and that the bulk 

dry fertilizer storage building may be considered a "pollution control facility" pursuant to 

35 Ill. Adm. Code l25.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or 

reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and is 

eligible for tax certification from the Board. 

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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6. The Illinois EPA has corrected its technical review documents to include the bulk dry 

fertilizer storage building in its recommendation for tax certification, and has a~ached them 

to this Motion. The Illinois EPA has also attached all correspondence to and from Sunrise 

FS regarding the same. 

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA moves that the Board modify its Order of January 

9, 2025, to include the "bulk dry fertilizer storage building measuring 120 ft. (width) x 208 

ft. (length)" in its tax certification. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Dated: February 4, 2025 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
I 021 North Grand Ave. E. 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217/782-5544 

By <kfu~ 

Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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Illinois EPA - Bureau of Water - Division of Pollution Control 
Title 35 Subtitle A Part 125 Tax Certifications 

Illinois EPA Review Notes for: 

Agency Recommendation of Pollution Control Facilities. 

BOW ID #: 1258040003 

Project Name: Sunrise FS 

Date application received: 1211 &12023 

Reviewer: SAB 

Log number: TC-151222 

Legal Description: 
NW¼ of Section 12, Twp: 21N, Range: 9W of the 
3rd PM. 

County: Mason 

Facility Contact: Glenda Postin 
20735 IL Hwy 125 
PO Box 108 
Virginia, [L 62691 

Phone: 217/452-393 l 

Pollution Control Facility Type: 
Agrichemical Facility 

Property ID: 09-12-100-003 

Applicant: Jim Meinhart, General Manager 
20735 IL Hwy 125 
PO Box 108 
Virginia, IL 62691 

Facility: Sunrise FS 
1216 S. Water Street 
Havana, IL 62644 

Date Control Devices installed: March 2007 
Application Signature by: Jim Meinhart 

Title: Manager 

Contents of Application: Application for Certification (Property Tax Treatment) Pollution Control 
Facility, Facility diagrams/drawings, Dry Fertilizer Agtichemical Facility 
Pennit 

Is there a pollutanl control flow diagram'? Choose an item. 
NIA 

l.i .thm sufficient diqpmj__~ ..w_mg_~ _wllution conlcOl facilil.i§2 Xu 

This facility generates the following pollutants and prevents their discharge as indicated: 
Bulk agrichemical fertilizer and or pesticide rinsate and spillage is recylced at the facility and/or land 
applied to crop land. 

Physical description of pollution control facilities that ARE recommended: 

Loader operational area (34' x 152' ..- 5,168 sq ft) 

Truck loading portion of the building complex (40' x 100' ., 4,00 sq ft) 

Operational Blending Room (20' x 57' S ¼" • 1,150 sq ft) 

Total of these 3 operational areas is 10,318 square feet 

Revision/Correction to include the additional recommendation: 1/28/2025 
Dry fertilizer storage building (120' x 208' • 24,960 sq ft) 
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Illinois EPA Log#: TC-151222 
Page 2 ofl 

Comments submitted to applicant on 08/26/2024. SupplementaVrevised application information 
submitted to IEPA by applicant on 8/27/24. Email sent to applicant on 10/8/24 to request 
clarification on facility location/legal description. Applicant provided updated/corrected 
information from Mason County on 12/02/2024 via email. 

1/28/2025: Revision/correction made to include the recommendation of the dry fertilizer building 
(120' x 208"). Comments/email communication on 1/14/2S, l/lS/25, and 1/24/15 

EmaU communication from 8/26/.2024 and 8/27/2024 indudes revised page 8 of the original 
application that includes the correct dimensions of truck loading area (40' x 100' as previously 
approved by the board). 

Nothing follows- SAD• (January 30, 1025) 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
2S20 WEST JLES AVENUE, P.O. Box 19276, SPAINGflElD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 

JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JAMES JENNINGS, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Memorandum 

Corrected Copy 

To: Mike Roubitchek, Division of Legal Counsel 

From: Darin E. LeCrone, P .E., Manager, Pennit Section, Division of Water Pollution Control, Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency \t,// 

Dec 10, 2024 Corrected Copy Date: January 29. 2025 

Re: Sunrise FS - Havana 
Recommendation of Tax Certification 
Log No.: TC-151222 
BOW ID No.: Wl258040003 
Property Index Number: 09-12- l 00-003 

The Bureau of Water received a request on December 18, 2023, from Sunrise FS, having a principal place of 
business at 20735 IL Hwy I 25, PO Box 108, Virginia, IL 62691, for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding 
the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 II. Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the 
following recommendation. 

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following: 

Sunrise FS 
1216 S. Water Street 
Havana, IL 62644 

NW¼ of Section 12, Township 21N, Range 9Wofthe 3rd PM in Mason County. 

Agrichemical containment facilities consisting of: 

A concrete bulk dry agrichemical operational containment structure for loader transfer of bulk dry fertilizer 
between storage and the hopper (located in dry fertilizer storage building) measuring approximately 34 ft. 
(width) x 152 ft (length) and the portion of the building over this operational containment structure. 

A concrete truck loading area for the loading of bulk dry fertilizer transportation and application equipment 
(located in the truck loadout building) measuring 40 ft. (width) x 100 ft. (length) and the portion of the 
building over this operational containment structure. 

A concrete operational containment structure for the blending of bulk dry fertilizer within the operational 
blender room (located in the truck load out building) 20 ft. (width) x 57 ft. 5 ¼ in. (length) and the portion 
of the building over this operational containment structure. 

A bulk dry fertilizer storage building measuring 120 ft. {width) x 208 ft. (length). 

2125 S. First Street. 0,a~aign, ll61820 (217) 278-5800 
115 S. USale Slteet, Suite 2203, O,icago, ll 60603 
1101 E.istport Plila Dr., Suite lCK), Col&nsvlte. ll 6223416181346-5120 
9511 Hirri;on Street, Des Ph1ines, IL 60016 (847) 294~ 

595 S. State Street, Egin, ll 6012318471608,3131 
2309 W. Main Street. Suite 116, Manon, ll 62959 (618) 993 7200 
412 SW Wash111ton Street. Suite D, Peoria. ll 616021309) 671-3022 
4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, ll 61103 (815) 987-n60 

PLEASl PAINT ON RECYCLIO PAPEII 
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Page No. 2 
Tax Certification Recommendation 
Log No. TC-151222 

Corrected Copy 

These agrichemical facilities collect, store, or prevent the comingling of precipitation with agrichemical 
rinsates, resides, or washwaters prior to reuse or disposal as approved under the Agency endorsed Agrichemical 
Facility Pennit No. AC92051414 (Log No. 22063671 issued on September 3, 2022) and prevent stonnwater 
runoff from agrichemical affected areas. 

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents. 

Based on the infonnation included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above proposed 
facilities may be considered "PoJlution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 12S.200(a), with the primary purpose 
of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section, and therefore 
eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau of Water therefore 
recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities. 

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Stephanie Burge-Bollero at 217/ 557-8666. 

SAB:TC-151222_ Tax Cert Recommendation_ 09Dec24.docx 
Corrected Copy: 29Jan25 

cc: Tax Cert File 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 

Application for Certification (Property Tax Treatment) 
Pollution Control Facility 

For Agency Use Only 
F~Number. Dale Rec'd: 

Facility Type {check one): O Air (lJ Water Certification Number: Data: 

This form 11 to be u1ed for any application for certification of property tax treatment for a pollution control facility for air or water from the IINnois 
EPA. Separate appliGations must be completed for eaeh pollution control facility claimed. Send the application only to the appropriate aeldress 
listed below. Do not mbc types (air and water). Where bolh air and water operations are related, send applications to each of the addresses. 

If attachments are needed, record them conaeculivety on an index sheet. 

Note: This form lhould be completed within Acrobat before being saved, printed, signed, at1d submitted. 

Air: Illinois EPA 
Attention: WIiiiam D. Marr, Permit Section 
Bureau of Air 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

I. Applicant Information 
Company Name: Sunrise FS 

Person Authorized to Receive Certification 
Name: Jim Meinhart, General Manager 

Street Addr: 20735 IL Hwy 125 PO Box 108 

City: Virginia 

ZIP: 62691 

Email: 

II. Facility Information 

Stale: IL 

Phone: 217/452-3931 

Water: Illinois EPA 
Attention: O.rin Lecrone, Pemut Sedion 
Bureau of Water 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

Person to Contact for Additional Information 
Name: Glenda Postin, controller 

Street Addr: 20735 IL Hwy 125 PO Box 108 

City: Virginia 

ZIP:62691 
State: IL 

Phone: 217452-3931 

Email: gpostin@sunrise-fs.co 

Facility Location: Quarter Section: 11 Township: T21N Range: R9W DEC 1 8 7023 ---- -----
Munlclpality: Havana Township: Havana 

Note: A plat map location Is requested for facilities located outside of municipal boundaries. 
Address: 1216 S. Water Street City: Havana 

/EPA 
80WM'PCIPE~MIT SECTION 

----------------State: IL Zip Code: 62644 County:Mason Book Number: -------
Property Index Number: 09-12-100-003 Note: The Property Index Number is the numerical reference used to 

.,;___....,;..;....,;..; _______ Identify a parcel of real proi,erty for assessment and taxation purposes. 

Manufacturing Operations Information 
Natura of Operations Conducted at the Above Location 

!Loading, unloading, and storage of fertilizer 

Permit Information 
WPC Construction Pennit Number: _A.;.C~920_;;...;.5--14 __ 1 __ 4 ______ Date lssued:Sep 3, 2022 

NPDES Permit Number: Date Issued: Exp. Date: ----- -----
APC Construction Permit Number: Date Issued: - - ---
APC Operating Permit Number: Date Issued: _____ Exp. Date: ___ _ 

Note: Submit copies of all relevant permits issued by local pollu1ion control agencies (e.g. MSD Construction Permit). 
This Agency is authorizfld to 19quesl this infOl'mation under 415 ILCS IV4(b){2012J 1Jisdo8un, of lh/Otformation Is voluntery and no penalties will 19sult from the 
fdute to provide Ille Information. However, the absence of ttie inlonnation could p,event your applJcation from belllfl p,ocessed or could 1'sull In denial of your 
epplication. 
IL532--0222 
APC m Rev. 512021 Application for C9rlific8tion (Property Tax Treatment) Pollution Control Facility Page 1 of 3 
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Manufacturing Procn• Information 
Please provide lnfonnation on the manufacturing process and materials on which pollution control facility Is used, including each 
major piece of equipment associated with the pollution control facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device). 

• tlon of the Process 
Not Applicable 

Materials Used In the Proce~ _ 
Not Applicable 

Pollution Control Faclltty Information 
Please provide a narrative description of the pollution control facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device), and an 
explanation of why its primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution. State the type of control facility, as well as a 
narrative deaaiptlon and a process flow dlagram describing the pollution control facility. Include an average analysis of the 
Influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency, if applicable. 

De_scdbe the Pollution Control Facll or Low Sulfur Dloxlde Emission ~al Fu_eJe(I_Dev:..ice.:..-w.l-·....--------~------
See Attached Addendum 

Describe the Pri- • ___ of tbe..Pollutlon Control FaaJlly: {or Low Sulfur Dioxide Emission Coal Fueled Device). 
The dry fertilizer storage and operational containment areas are designed to eliminate, prevent or reduce surface runoff of 
~richemleals and fertilizer by covering the exposed operational areas lo prevent exterior wealher elements from coming in 
contact with residue that spllla during normal operations of handling agriculture fertilizers from storage to field applicators. 

Identify the statute or regulation (federal or state), or local ordinance, if any, requiring the inatallation of the subject pollution 
control facil or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device . 
Title 8 IL Adminislratlon Code Chapter I: Sub Chapter i: Pesticide Control: Part 255 Agrichemical Facilities 

Nature of Contaminant& or Pollutants 
List air contaminants or water pollution substances released as effluenls to the manufacturing processes. Also list the final 
disposal of any conlamlnanls removed tram lhe manufacturing processes 

Material Retained, Captured or Recovered 

Contaminant or Pollutant Description Disposal or Use 

Dry Fertilizer Spilled Products Reduce, Recycle, Reuse 

- -

Note: Contaminant or pollutant means that which Is removed from the process by the pollution control facility. 

lLS:52-0222 
APC 151 Rev. 512021 Appl/cation for Cerllflcation (Property Tax Treatment) Poflution Control Facility Page 2 of3 
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Point(■) of W.te WatM Dlachlrg• 
Identify Che location of lhe dllchaige to the receiving stream. Thia wlll typlcany refer to a aou10e of water pollution but can Include 
watar-caried waates from ar pollutlon contn>I faclllllee. 
Plane and Specfflcatfons Attached: O Yea 0 No 
Submit Drawings, which clearly show: 

a. Point(1) of discharge to receiving llff98m; and 
b. Sewenl and process piping to and from the control facility. 

Are contamlnama (or r-■lduee) oollecud by th• oonnl fllcDlty? 0 Yes O No 
Note: If the collected contamlnanta are dlapoaed of other than II waatea, state the dlapoaltlon of the materlala, and the vaJue 
dollare reclaimed by the sale or reused the collected eubstancee. state the CXJ9t of rectlfflation and reJated axpenee. 

Project statue 
Date lnatallatton Completed: March, 2007 

Provide the date the oSlutlon control facll In. 
Ory Fertilizer Faclllty; April, 2007 

statua or lnatallatlon on date of annllcation 
!Operational 

Ill. Verification and Signature 
Th6 following lnfotmat/on Is submitted In eocotdance with lhe /Rina/a Property Tu Code, u ttmended, and ro the best of my 
lcnowledgt, Is true and COl78Ct. 

Any pereon who knowingly maqe • f'IIIM, fletltloua, or fraudulent material atatement, orally or In Wfltlng, to the IIHnole 
EPA commlte • ClaM 4 felony. A Ncond or eubaquent offaMe after conviction le• Clue 3 felony. (411 ILC8 8144(h)) 

For Incorporated entfflet, signature should be from an authorized corporate representative. 

Jim Meinhart General Manager 
Printed Name TlUe 

IL 532-41222 
APC 181 Rev. 6/2021 Application for Cerllllcatlon {Property Tax Tn,atment) Pollution Control Facility Page 3 of 3 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 02/04/2025

1) Application (3 pages) 
2) Document Index (1 page) 

Document Index 

Sunrise FS (Havana) 

Dry Fertilizer Storage Facility 

3) Addendum to Application (13 pages) 

1 
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Fl1ure 1 

The building to the left is the 60' x 100' truck load out building (two truck bays) 

Right overhead door is access to the 34' x 152' loader transfer area of dry fertilizer storage building 

The portion of the building to the right of the loader area is the 120' x 208' dry fertilizer storage building 

Fl,ure2 

View of 34' x 152' loader transfer area of dry fertilizer storage building 

2 
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Figure 3 

View of typical dry fertilizer storage bin within the dry fertilizer storage building 

Flgure4 

View 60' wide by 100' long fertilizer loading and blending building 

3 
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Figures 

View of 20'x 57'·5 ¼" blender room adjacent to two truck loadout bays 

See floor diagram figure 7 

4 
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Figure7 

Floor diagram of dry fertilizer storage outlined in green (120' x 208') 

Loader operational area outlined in red (alleyway) (34' x 152") 

Uncovered concrete truck unloading pad outlined in blue (14' x 27') 
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(Entire building is called out on the Agrichemical Containment Permit although a 42' 61w x 20' section is bath rooms and control room) 

6 
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A 1111/llDING SECTION 

Figure9 

,-:., .. ,.. 

Dry Fertilizer Building Complex Cross Section - Depicts some of the exposed concrete operational areas that are not covered with a building 

structure and therefore, for simplicity purposes, were not mentioned in this addendum although they do qualify for certification. Examples of 

exposed concrete containment would be the concrete under the blending area and vertical elevator that lies between the dry building and the 

loadout building. In addition, the containment permit includes an off-site barge unloading containment area and a truck loading concrete 

containment area. These two concrete containment areas are not included in this certification application. 

7 
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The dry fertilizer storage portion of the dry fertilizer building complex (120' x 208') qualifies for 

certification as a pollution control improvement by the authority of part 255.140 (a) of Title 8 Illinois 

Administrative Code, Chapter I Sub Chapter i. This determination has been previously affirmed by the 

Illinois Pollution Control Board in their PCB 24-23 Decision. 

The operational containment sections of the subject dry fertilizer complex that are being proposed in this 

application as qualifying for certificatiol) as pollution control devices include the following: 

1) The loader operational area (34' x 152"). This is the portion of the dry fertilizer complex adjacent to 

the dry fertilizer storage bins. The loader operational area is used to move dry fertilizer from the 

storage bins to a below ground level receiving pit which then in turn feeds a vertical elevator leg that 

moves the dry fertilizer to outside overhead holding bins. 

The truck loading portion of the building complex (60' x 120'). This is the area where blended dry 

fertilizer is loaded from one of the four overhead holding bins into transportation trucks and/or 

application equipment. 

3) The Operational Blending room adjacent to the truck loadout area that measures 20'x 57' 5 ¼". This 

area is a special blendlng area used to blend specialized ingredients in with the standard dry fertilizer 

formulations. 

The total of these three operational areas Is 13,518 square feet. 

Section 255.140 of Title 8 of the Illinois Administrative Code states, in part, "Ory fertilizer materials shall 
be stored and handled In a manner to prevent pollution by minimizing losses to the air, surface water, 
underground water or subsoil:' and containment devices or structures may include "enclosing handling areas" 
(Section 255.140(d)4. Enclosing the subject's operational containment areas of the dry fertilizer building meet 
the containment requiremen·ts as stated. 

To further Illustrate that the primary purpose of the building is for pollution control consider the 
following: If the subject operational areas were curbed with a 6" concrete curbing and sloped exits, then an 
unroofed operational area of the subject would contain a 6" rain event which is equivalent to a SO-year 24-hour 
storm. This would be the minimum requirement of an expose concrete containment area as stated in 255.80 
b)(l). The following table calculates the volume of rain that a 6" rain event would accumulate on the subject 
secondary containment with no roof 

Ory Containment Area Volume per inch of rain Volume, 25-Yr. Rain (6") 

13,518 sq. feet 8,426 gal ((13,518 x 7.48)/12) 50,557 gallons 

The subject dry fertilizer operating areas were designed to be enclosed. If the operating areas were not 
enclosed with a building and the operational areas were exposed to the elements, regulations would require a 
pollution containment system with a minimum storage capacity of 50,000 gallons. 

Without the building covering the dry fertilizer operational areas, a 250,000-gallon tank would be required to 
store enough rinsate to accommodate 80% of the rain that occurs during the growing season in Mason County. 
(See exhibit B). Over a 20-year period the combined cost of 1) constructing such a holding tank and then 2) 
truck spraying the accumulated rlnsate on fallow or bare fields would more than double the cost to mitigate 

8 
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rainwater runoff compared to the cost of a building to cover the area. See "Calculating the Cost of Rinsate 
Disposal Without Building" (Exhibit B). The cost to mitigate rinsate disposal without a building covering the 
operational area would exceed 200% of the cost of a building. Therefore, the building over the dry fertilizer 
operational areas has the primary purpose of pollution control by eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or 
water pollution. 

9 
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Exhibit A 

Dry Fertilizer Agrichemical Facility Permit 

10 
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• Penalit.ee: 

( 
State of Illinois 

( 

Department of Agriculture 
AGRICREMICALCONTAINMENT PERMIT 

Havana Terminal Sunrise 'FS 
1216 s. Water St. 

Permit#: 
FacDlty Type: 
Dateluued: 

l 2206367) 
iune 24, 2022 
Se tember 3 1021 

. ' 
Pennit is hereby panted to the above designated pcrmittcc to construct and operate an agrichemical 
containment facility as follows: 

OPERATIONAL CONTAINMENT STRUCTURES 
Operation of an existin1 reinforced concrete, operational containment structure measuring 4~:i~idth) '!JO' . 
(length) x 0.58' (depth) with a total delign. capacity of 930.0 cubic feet {ft.,). Tho floor shall slope to a 
series of three 111mps, two (2) sum.pa mcuuring 2' (diameter) x 2.5' (depth) and one (t) sump measuring 2' 
(width) x 4' (length) x 2.S' (depeh) to facilitate tbc collection and recovery of all cacapcd product and/or 
agricbcmical waaiowater. All recovered effluent shall bo transfonccl to a transportation 01 application 
vehicle for immediate nuso with a manually activated sump pump. Segregation shall be performed baaed 
upon the applicable tarset crop and label use. All loadina of bulk liquid agricbemical transportation and 
application equipment shall be l)erfonned upon the heiein permitted ltnlcture. Thia structure shall be 
refemd to u oc-t. 
Operation of an cxiatillg welded steel operational containment structure meuuring 9' (widch) x 14.5' 
(length) x 0.5' {depth) with a total design capacity of 65.3 cubic foot (ft.3). The floor shall slope to a single 
aump mcaaurin1 1.5' (diameter) x 1' (depth) to lacilitate the collection and recoveiy of all escaped product 
and/or agrichemicaJ wastewater. All recovered effluent shall be tnmafcrred to a transportallon or 
application vchiclo for immediate reuse with a manually activated sump pwnp. Segregation shall be 
perfonned hued upon the applicable target crop and label use. Bulk liquid fcrtilim- transfer pumps shall be 
located within the herein permitted structure. This atnac\W"o aball bo referred to u OC-2. 
Operation of an existing welded steel operational containment stnacture mcuuring 61 (width) x 6' (length) x 
0.s' (depth) with a total design capacity of 18.0 cubic feet (ft.1). The floor shall slope to the lowest 
elevation to facilitate the collection and recovery of all e1capcd product and/or \l&richcmical wattewater 
All recovered effluent shall be transferred to a transportation or application vehicle for immediate reuse 
with a 1118Jlually activated eump pump. Se,regation shall be paformed bued upon the applicable target 
crop and label use. Bulk liquid fertilizer tranafer pumps shall be located within the herein permitted 
structure. 1hls st111cturc: shall be rcfcm:d to as OC•3, 

SECONDARY CONTAINMENT STRUCTURE 
Operation of two (2) existing welded atoel secondary containment struc:twa, each measuring 95' (diameter) 
x 8' (heisht), which shaJl be inten:onnc:c:ted by a 3' (diameter) x 70' (length) steel tranafer pipe, with a total 
design capacity of 85,224.0 cubic feet (ft.1). The floor ahaJl slope to one (1) of two (2) aumps, each sump 
mcaawing 2' (diameter) x O.S' (depth) to facilitate the collection and recovery of all eacaped product and/or 
agrichemical wastewater. All ~vcrcd effluent shall be transfcm:d to a transportation or application 
vehicle for immediate l'Cllle with a manually activated swnp pump. Scgrqation shall be performed based 
upon the applicable target crop and label use. Bulk liquid fertilizer shall be stored within the said structure. 

11 
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I 
I 
! 
i 
l 
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I 

Stale ,,f ll/inois 
Depurh11c11t of Agric11/111rc 

AGRlCHEMICAL CONTAINMENT PF.RMJT 

DRY FERTILIZER STRUCTURF.S 
Operation of an existing bulk dry fertilizer storage building mcusurina 120' (width) x 208' (length) with an 
estimated total stora1e capacity of 2S,000 tons. The struc:lure is composed of three (3) storage bins (one ( 1) 
bin measuring 74' (width) x 120' (length) with ao estimated storage capacity of 8,000 tons, one (I) bin 
measuring 40' (width) x 120' (length) with an estimated storage capacity of S,000 tons, one (1) bin 
measuring 94' {width) x 120' (length) with an estinu\led storage capacity of 12,000 tons). 
All bulk dry fertilizer shall be stored within the herein pcnnitted structure. 
Operation of an existing reinforced concrete operatit>nal containment structure measuring 34' (width) x 
1.52' (length). All end loader transfer of bullc dry fertilizer between storage nnd the hopper shall be 
perfonned upon the herein pennittcd structure. 
Opera1ion of an existing reinforced concrete operational containment structure measuring 14' (width) x 27' 
(length). The unloodina of bulk dry fc11ili1.cr transportation and application equipment shall be performed 
upon the herein permitted structure. 

Operation of an existing reinforced concrete opcmtional containment structure measuring 24.SS' (widlh) x 
S9.s' (lenath). The blendina of bulk dry fertilizer shall be performed upon the herein permitted structure. 
Operation of an existing reinforced concrete operational containment sln.icture measuring 13 • (width) x 
64.67' (length). The hulk dry fertilizer holding bins shall be located upon the herci11 permitted structure. 
Operation of an existing rcinforccd concrete operational containment structure measuring 6.67' (width) x 
10' (length). The bulk dry fertilizer unloading bucket elevator shall be located upon the herein pcm1itted 
structure. 

Operation of an existing reinforced concrete operntionnl containmcnl structure wilh the greatest dimensions 
measuring 10' (width) x SS.58' (length) x 13.67' (depth). The transfer of bulk dry fertilizer from the 
blenders, hoppers and holding bins to the bulk dry fertilizer loading area containment structure shall be 
perfonned upon the herein permitted structure. 
Operation of an existing reinforced concrete operational containment structure measuring 60' (width) x 
100' (length). The loading of bulk dry fertilizer transportation and application equipment nnd the blending 
of bulk dry fertilizer shall be performed upon the herein pennitted structure. 
Operation of an existing reinforced concrete opcralional contaiMlent structure measuring SO' (width) x 
106.2' (length). The barge unloading crane and hopper equipment shall be located upon the: herein 
permitted structure. 

Operation of an existing reinforced concrete operational containment structure meuuring 21 • (width) x 
JOO' (lenath). The direct loading of bulk dry fertilizer transportation and application equipment from barge 
transports shall be performed upon the herein pennitted structure. 

There shall be no discharge of wastewater from the herein permitted facilities. 
This permit has been reviewed and approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency per the 
attached pennit endorscmt:nl. This permit is subject to standard conditions on the reverse side of this 
document and the following special conditions: 

SPECIAL CONDITION 1: The pennittee shall provide backflow protection in accordance 
with the Illinois Department of Public Health Plumbing Code (77 111. Adm. Code 890) and the Ulinois 
Environmental Protection Agency's Technical Policy Statement (3S Jll. Adm. Code 653.803(c)(4). 

___ _._.,. __________ _ 

12 
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( 
State of Illinois 

( 

Department of Agricullure 
AGRICHEMICALCONTAINMENT PERMIT 

SPECIAL CONDITION 1: The pcrmittec may discharge acc11mulatcd precipitation from the 
herein pcrmittod the herein permitted operational containment structures (OC-2 cl OC-3) and built 
liquid fcrulizcr containment structure punuant to 8 Illinois Administrative Code 2S5 , 110 (a) (2) (A) and 
(B). • 

SPECIAL CONDITION 3: The pcrmittcc shall amploy concentric piping for the piping apan 
from the bulk liquid fcrtiltzer secondary containment atructun, to tho operational contpinmcnt structure 
(OC-1). 

SPECIAL CONDITION 4: The pennittcc shall employ operational containment purslWlt to 8 
]lli110i1 Administrative Code 2SS.90 (d) for all unloadiog ofb111k liquid fertilizer1. 

SPECIAL CONDmON 5: The pcrmittce eball completely empty the barge transport 
unloading lines at the tennination of each product souon. Annual hydrostati1; preasure testing shall be 
performed on the said lmoe prior to uae each season, Recnrds of Sftid tming ,hall be maintained on file 
at the facility. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 6: The permittec mall operate the heroin permitted operational 
containment structures punuant to 8 Illinois Adminiatntivc Code 255.90 (a) (b) (c) and (f), and 8 
Illinois Administrative Code 255.110 (c). 

SPECIAL CONDMON 7: The pennittcc shall employ concentric piping for the piping spans 
from tho operational containment structure (OC-3) to the operational containment structure (OC-1) and 
from (.OC-2) to the welded steel b\llk liquid fertilizer aecondary containment structures. 

SPECIAL CONDITION I: lbe pennittee aball provide means for tho safe emergency access 
to and exit from the herein permitted bulk liquid fertilizer seconduy containment atructure pursuant to 8 
Illinois Administrative Code 255.80 (c) (2} (8). 

SPECIAL CONDfflON 9: The permittee shall operatc the exposed my fertilizer operations 
pum1ant to 8 JUinois Adminiatrativc Code 2S5.140 (a), (c) and (d). 

SPECW.. CONDITION 10: The pcnni.ttee shall employ a totally enclosed conveyors for all 
transfer of bulk dry fertilizer that spana uncontaioed areas between the herein permitted structures. 

SPECIAL CONDfflON 11: The ponnittce shall employ Ii. ts• x 22' welded steel deflector pan 
to prevent spillage between the barge dock platform and the barge transport. 

1HB STANDARD CONDmONS OF ISSUANCE ON nm REVERSE SIDES OF THIS MUST DE 
COMPLIED WITH IN rULL. 

~✓-~ 
Brad A. Beaver, Actinc-Chief 
Bureau of F.nvironmental Programs 

IEPA WPC: Permits 
File 
12m6.pr 
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Exhibit B 

Calculating the cost of rtnsate disposal without building 
Havana Dry Building Opoeratlonal Area 

Sq. Ft. Size of Ory Building Operatio~al Area 

Inches of Ave. Annual Rain (20% in Winter & 80% during growing season) 
Total yearly gallons collected on liquid builidng operational and secondary containment • 

yearly accumulate percipitation during summer 
Gallons of Rinsate Storage Req. 
cost of 250,000 gal. tank 
Cost to Field spread 100% yrly rainfall) !assuming so gal. / acre x $10 /acre 

Cost to spread rinsate over 20 years 

Total 20 yr. cost to mitigate rinsate w/o buiding 

Cost of Building @$40/SF 

Exhibit B 

13,518 

39 
328,623 
80.00% 

262,898 

$250,000 

$65,725 annual cost/ year 
$1,314,490 

$1,564,490 

$540,720 
Conclusion A building covering the operational containment 

contributes over 200% of its value to pollution control 
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Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 
Monday, August 26, 2024 10:38 AM 
gposti n@sunrise-fs.com 

Subject: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Good Morning, 

I am reviewing the request for a pollution control facilities tax certification for Sunrise FS located near Havana, IL that 
was received on 12/18/2023. I am reaching out to request additional information/clarification that is needed for the 
review of this application. 

The images and drawings provided in figure 1 and figure 8 state that the truck load out building is 60' x 100'. The 
narrative on page 8 states the truck loading portion of the building is 60' x 120'. Please clarify the length of the 
building. 
I also am requesting clarification on the spaces being requested for certification on page 8. Figure 8 shows the 
width of the truck loading lanes to be 40' wide x 100' length. The overall building width is shown to be 60' wide 
which encompasses the blender room and break room. The narrative on page 8 of the application states that the 
truck loading portion of the complex (60' wide) is being proposed for certification in point 2 and then in point 3 
proposes that the operational blending room (20' wide) adjacent to this space be considered for certification. 
Based on the truck loading building dimensions it appears that the operational blending room (point 3) as well 
as the break room are encompassed in the dimensions that are requested for the truck loading building in point 
2. Please clarify this information and include the truck loading and blending room as separate spaces (ensuring 
there is no overlap in the dimensions) for your request. 

When providing additional information regarding this request please reference the log number TC-1S1222. Please just 
I 

let me know if you have any questions. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Thank you, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
life Sciences Career Trainee 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 
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Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Categories: 

Stephanie, 
RE: TC-151222 

hon egger@charter.net 
Tuesday, August 27, 2024 11 :33 AM 
Burge•Bollero, Stephanie; 'Postil\ Glenda (Sunrise FS)' 
·Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS)'; 'Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS)' 
!External) RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (1C- 151222) Follow Up 
08272024[Untitlecij.pdf 

To Do 

The page 8 that you are citing doesn't match up with the page 8 in my copy of the application. 
I have attached the page 8 that I have. 

1) I could not find on my page 8, that is attached, the mention of a 60' x 120' measurement 
for the truck load out building. The correct dimension should be 40' x 100' as 
mentioned in item 2 on page 8 plus an additional 20' of width for the operational area 
cited in #3 on page 8. 

2) The adjacent additional 20' of building width is mostly an operational blending area and 
would qualify for certification. The break room, bath rooms and the electrical portion of 
the 20' width (20' x 42' 6 1/4" would normally not qualify for certification, See Figure 7, 
page 6). As noted in figure 7 the entire 60' x 100' of the truck loadout building which 
includes the adjacent 20' of operational area is called out as an operational containment 
structure in_ the Agrichemical Containment Permit in paragraph 9 on page 12. 

It would be the decision of IEPA whether or not to separate out the 20' x 42' 61/4" area from 
the total building area. This area makes up 14% of the 60' x 100' building area. 

If my explanation raises additional questions, please let me know. 

Keith Honegger 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 1:34 PM 

To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <jmeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC 151222) Follow Up 

Thank you Keith 

From: honegger@charter.net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 1:31 PM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
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Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <imeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Glenda, 
I have been in contact with Stephanie and will answer the questions raised in the email. You do not have to do 
anything. If I need some additional information that I do not have in the file to answer her questions I will contact you. 
Keith 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 11:15 AM 
To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <jmeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: FW: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC· 1S1222) Follow Up 

Keith 
I just received this email. Is this something you can verify? If you need anything from us please let me know. 
Thank you 
Glenda 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 10:38 AM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

I You don't often get email from stephanie.burge bollero@illinois.gov. Learn why this is important 

This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Good Morning, 

I am reviewing the request for a pollution control facilities tax certification for Sunrise FS located near Havana, IL that 
was received on 12/18/2023. I am reaching out to request additional information/clarification that is needed for the 
review of this application. 

The images and drawings provided in figure 1 and figure 8 state that the truck load out building is 60' x 100'. The 
narrative on page 8 states the truck loading portion of the building is 60' x 120'. Please clarify the length of the 
building. 
I also am requesting clarification on the spaces being requested for certification on page 8. Figure 8 shows the 
width of the truck loading lanes to be 40' wide x 100' length. The overall building width is shown to be 60' wide 
which encompasses the blender room and break room. The narrative on page 8 of the application states that the 
truck 1oading portion of the complex {60' wide) is being proposed for certification in point 2 and then in point 3 
proposes that the operational blending room (20' wide) adjacent to this space be considered for certification. 
Based on the truck loading building dimensions it appears that the operational blending room (point 3) as well 
as the break room are encompassed in the dimensions that are requested for the truck loading building in point 
2. Please clarify this information and include the truck loading and blending room as separate spaces (ensuring 
there is no overlap in the dimensions) for your request. 

2 
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When providing additional information regarding this request please reference the log number TC-151222. Please just 
let me know if you have any questions. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Thank you, 
Stephanie Burge•Bollero 
Life Sciences Career Trainee 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@iUinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product. may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other e><emption from disclosure. 
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li¥::it; 
The dry fertillzer storage portion of the dry fertltlzer building complex (120' x 208'} qualifies for 

certification as a pollution control Improvement by the authority of part 25S.140 (a) of Title 8 llllnois 

Administrative Code, Chapter I Sub Chapter I. This determination has been previously affirmed by the 

llllnols Pollution Control Board In their PCB 24-23 Decision . 

The operational. containment sections of the subject dry fertilizer complex that are b.elng proposed in this 

application as qualifying for certification as pollutton control devices indude the fol19wing: 

1) ·The loader operational area (34' 1< 152' =S,168· SF). This Is the portion of the dry -,ertillzer complex 

adjacenho the dry fertilizer storage bins. The loader operational area Is used to move dry fertilizer 

from the storage bins to a below ground· level receiving pit which then In turn feeds a vertical elevator 

leg that moves the dry fertilizer to outside overhead holding bins. 

2-1 Tfle truck loading portion of the buJlding complex (40' x 100'=4,000 SF). This is the. area where 

blend~d dry-fertilizer· Is loaded from one· of the four overh&ad holdlng bins Into transportation trucks 

and/or applicatfon equipment. 

3) The Operational Blending room adjacent to the truck loadout area that measures 20'>< 57' 5 ¼" (1,lSO 

SF). This a(ea is a special blending area used to blend specialized Ingredients In with the standard dry 

.fertilizer formulations. 

The totat o'-these three operational areas.ts 10,318 square feet. 

Section 25S.140 of Titfe 8 of the llllnois Administrative Code stc!tes, In part, "Dry ferttlizer materials shall 

be stored· and hand.led In a manner to. prevent P9llution by minimizing tosses to the air, surface water, 

un_derground water or subsoil," and containment devl~s or structures may include "enclosing handling areas11 

(Section 255 .140(d)4. Enclosing the subject's Qperational containment areas of the dry fertilizer building meet 

the containment requirements as stated. 

To further illustrate that the primary purpose of the building ls for pollution control consider the 

following: Jf the subject operational areas were curbed with a 6" concrete curbing with sloped exits, then an 

unroofed operational area of the subject would contain a 6" rain event which is equivalent to a SO-year 24-hpur 

storm. This would be the mlnlmu.m requirement of an expose concrete containment area as stated In 25S.80 

b)(t). The following table calculates the volume of rain ~hat a 6n rain event would accumulate on "the subject 

secondary containment with no roof. 

Dry Containment Area Voltt.me per inch of rain Volume, ·25-Yr. Rain (6") 

10,318 sq. feet 6,431 gal ((10,3"18 >C 7.48)/12) 38,589 gallons 

The subje_ct dry fertilizer operating areas were designed to be enclosed. If the operating areas were not 

enclosed with a building and the operational areas were exposed to the elements, regulations would require a 

pollution containment system wl.th a minimum storage capacity of 40,000 gallons. 

a 
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Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Good morning Stephanie 

Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Wednesday, October 9, 2024 9:24 AM 
Burge, Bollero, Stephanie 
RE: {External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Already Addressed, Tax Cert 

I had never noticed the address before on this tax bill. I will need to reach out to the County Treasurer's office. I am not 
sure there is a South First street in Havana. I see a West First St, but we do not have any property on that marked 
street. I will email you when I get an answer from their office. There are several parcels on our property at 1216 Water 

St. 
Thank you 
Glenda 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 2:48 PM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: [External) RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

I You don't often get email from stephanje.burge-bollero@iUinois.gov. Learn why this is important 

This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 

attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Good Afternoon Glenda, 

I am reaching out to clarify the property index number and the physical location of the dry fertilizer storage structures 
requested in the Sunrise FS (Havana) pollution control facility tax certification application (TC-151222). On the 
application provided, the facility address is listed as 1216 S. Water Street, Havana, IL 62644. The property index number 
listed is: "09-12·100·003". According to the Mason County Tax Website the address for this property index number is 
listed as "103 S First, Havana, ll 62644". 
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Mason County Property Tax lnqu:ry 09-12-100-003 2023 

Property lnfmrm,hort 

Parcel Number 
09-12-100-003 

TllXYHr 

20Z3 (l'l)"'bfe 2JN) y 

Slit S!D.lUS 

None 

Propeny Class 

0080 - lnCustrlal 

Ntl T:ix;,ble V;,lue 
515665 

. Tbwnshlp 
Havana Township 

A\ttrnatt P;ircel Nvmbtr 
0517%000 

Leg.at Description 
PT NW1i4 (EX LEASEDJ 12 21 !, 126 

-- - ---

Slit Address 

103 SflRST 
HAVANA, II 62~~ 

Neighborhood Code 

~x Code 
C:)()521'2 - Hava,a 11; 2 

TaxRatt 
10 411500 

Acres 
15.9500 

LOI Sitt 

CNmer N:un. & Address 

SUNRISE AG SERVICE COMPANY 

PO BOX IOII 
VIRGINIA, IL. 62691-0108 

Land Us• 

TH St,11US 

Taxable 

Total Tar 

S53.688.46 

Malling AddlHS 

TIF Bue Value 
103,03~ 

According to the Mason County Ta,c Website, it appears that the property tax index number for the 1216 S. Water 
Street, Havana, IL 62644 address is 09-12-100-020. Also, the application lists Quarter Section: 11, Township: T21N, 
Range: R9W. According to the Mason County Property Tax website and the Illinois Public Land Survey website: 
https://prairie-research.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=16239dfab62f49e48e692bb93b495fd9 the 
Quarter Section for this address is listed as the NW¼ of Section 12. 

Could you please verify the property index number and the location of the physical structures in this request? Please 
include address, property lnde,c number, Quarter Section, Township, Range, Municipality, and Township. Please reach 

out with any questions. 

Mason County Proper1y Tax Inquiry 09-12-100-070 2023 0. N1,, !-i,·;i,, 

l i lwpt~1ty h1lurrndl1on 

Parcel Number 
09-12-100-0:lil 

TllXYHr 
2023 (Payable 2024) .,... 

sare status 

Nooe 

Propany CIIH 
0080 • lr\llu11na1 

Nat TlUblt V.1tu• 
262,996 

Township 
Havana Townsn1p 

Atlern3tlt P3rcet Number 

0517~5001 

L•g;,I Dtscriplion 
PT NW 11-1 (LEASEOl 12 21 9 126 

Thank you for your assistance, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 

&lteAdd,.n 
1216 SWATER 
HAVANA, IL G2644 

~•lgllborhOOd COCII 

T.u coat 
~ 212 Hiv..,al<F? 

l'lx R;,w 
10.411500 

ACIH 
21200 

lot Slit 

2 

OWnar N;une & Address 
SUNRISE AG SERVICE CO 
•,.uAPERIAl VALLEY TERM NAL LlC 

CHS INC 5500 CENEX OR 
INVER GROVE Hl;IGHTS MN 55076 

tax ir.tatus 
Taxalll,? 

Tobi nr 
S/7 381 8J 

~Hing AddrHS 

TIF hHV,Uut 
;;5 5'} 
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Life Sciences Career Trainee 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie.8urge-8ollero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557•8666 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 9:01 AM 
To: 'Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS)' <gpostin@sunrise•fs.com> 
Sub;ect: RE: [External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Good Morning Glenda, 

Thank you for forwarding my questions and the quick response. I see that Keith Honegger has been working with FS on 
this project. On the application for this tax certification request (TC-151222) I do not have Keith listed as an authorized 
agent. If you would like me to be able to contact him directly regarding this project please respond to this email stating 
that Keith Honegger is an authorized agent. Also, I believe he is assisting FS with other facilities as well. If there are other 
facilities/tax certification requests that he is working on please list/include those facility names as well in the email. This 
will give me authorization to speak with him directly if l have additional questions. Please just let me know if you have 
any questions or concerns. 

I will be continuing with the review of this request and reach out soon if any additional information is needed. 

Thank you for your assistance, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
Life Sciences Career Trainee 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie. Burge-Bo I lero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

From: honegger@charter.net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 11:33 AM 
To: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov>; 'Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS)' <gpostin@sunrise­

fs.com> 
Cc: 'Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS)' <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; 'Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS)' <jmeinhart@sunrise­

f.gQm> 
Subject: [External) RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Stephanie, 
RE: TC•151222 
The page 8 that you are citing doesn't match up with the page 8 in my copy of the application. 
I have attached the page 8 that I have. 

1) I could not find on my page 8, that is attached, the mention of a 60' x 120' measurement 
for the truck load out building. The correct dimension should be 40' x 100' as 
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mentioned in item 2 on page 8 plus an additional 20' of width for the operational area 
cited in #3 on page 8. 

2) The adjacent additional 20' of building width is mostly an operational blending area and 
would qualify for certification. The break room, bath rooms and the electrical portion of 
the 20' width (20' x 42' 6 1/4" would normally not qualify for certification, See Figure 7, 
page 6}. As noted in figure 7 the entire 60' x 100' of the truck loadout building which 
includes the adjacent 20' of operational area is called out as an operational containment 
structure in the Agrichemical Containment Permit in paragraph 9 on page 12. 

It would be the decision of IEPA whether or not to separate out the 20' x 42' 6 1/4" area from 
the total building area. This area makes up 14% of the 60' x 100' building area. 

If my explanation raises additional questions, please let me know. 

Keith Honegger 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 20241:34 PM 
To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <iharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <jmeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Thank you Keith 

From: honegger@charter.net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 20241:31 PM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <iharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <imeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) follow Up 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe 

Glenda, 
I have been in contact with Stephanie and will answer the questions raised in the email. You do not have to do 
anything. If I need some additional information that I do not have in the file to answer her questions I will contact you. 
Keith 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 202411:15 AM 
To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <jmeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: FW: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC 151222) Follow Up 

Keith 
I just received this email. Is this something you can verify? If you need anything from us please let me know. 

Thank vou 
Glenda 
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From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 10:38 AM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

I You don't often get email from stephanie.burge-bollero@illinois.gov. Learn why this 1s important 

This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Good Morning, 

I am reviewing the request for a pollution control facilities tax certification for Sunrise FS located near Havana, IL that 
was received on 12/18/2023. I am reaching out to request additional information/clarification that is needed for the 
review of this application. 

The images and drawings provided in figure 1 and figure 8 state that the truck load out building is 60' x 100'. The 
narrative on page 8 states the truck loading portion of the building is 60' x 120'. Please clarify the length of the 

building. 
I also am requesting clarification on the spaces being requested for certification on page 8. Figure 8 shows the 
width of the truck loading lanes to be 40' wide x 100' length. The overall building width is shown to be 60' wide 
which encompasses the blender room and break room. The narrative on page 8 of the application states that the 
truck loading portion of the complex 160' wide) is being proposed for certification in point 2 and then in point 3 
proposes that the operational blending room (20' wide) adjacent to this space be considered for certification. 
Based on the truck loading building dimensions it appears that the operational blending room (point 3) as well 
as the break room are encompassed in the dimensions that are requested for the truck loading building in point 
2. Please clarify this information and include the truck loading and blending room as separate spaces (ensuring 
there is no overlap in the dimensions) for your request. 

When providing additional information regarding this request please reference the log number TC-151222. Please just 
let me know if you have any questions. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Thank you, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
Life Sciences Career Trainee 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie.8urge-Bollero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

State of Illinois • CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The nformation contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or <>llomey work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any parl thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please nolify the sender immediately by relurn e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof. 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, atlorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good Afternoon Glenda, 

Burge-Bollero. Stephanie 
Thursday, November 14, 2024 3:29 PM 
Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) 
RE: (External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC· 151222) Follow Up 

I just checked the Mason County website and unfortunately the website is still showing the 103 S. First Havana, IL 62644 
address for parcel 09-12-100-003. Did the County happen to provide you any updated documents showing the 1216 S 
Water Street address for this parcel number? If you have updated information from the county please provide this 
information along with verification of the address, property inde>< number, Quarter Section, Township, Range, and 
municipality. Please feel free to reach out or call with any questions. 

Thank you again for your assistance, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
Environmental Protection Specialist I 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, ll 62702 
Stephanie. Burge-Bollero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 1:10 PM 
To: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge•Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: RE: (External) RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Stephanie 
I am not sure if you have checked again on the Mason County website but the address for parcel 09-12-100-003 should 

now read 1216 S Water St. 
Thank you 
Glenda 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 4:04 PM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: (External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 1S1222) Follow Up 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Good Afternoon Glenda, 

Thank you for the update. I understand it may take some time to get information from the County. I appreciate the 
update and look forward to hearing from you soon. 
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Thank you, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
Environmental Protection Specialist I 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, ll 62702 
Stephanie. Burge-Bo lie ro@il Ii nois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 3:36 PM 
To: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: RE: (External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC-151222) Follow Up 

Stephanie 
I apologize for not getting back to you before now. I went to the Mason County Courthouse and looked up the parcel 
address in question. They did not have an answer for me and the 911 coordinator was our on vacation. They were to 
email me but I have not heard from them. I do know that the address should be the same as the rest of the property, 
1216 S. Water St. I will stop back by the courthouse in the next couple of days. 
Thank you 
Glenda 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2024 9:27 AM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: [External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC· 151222) Follow Up 

I You don't often get email from stephanie.burge-bollero@ilHnois.gov. Learn why this is important 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not cl ick links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Thank you Glenda, 

I appreciate your assistance. 

Have a wonderful day, 
Stephanie 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FSl <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2024 9:24 AM 
To: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: RE: (External) RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Good morning Stephanie 
I had never noticed the address before on this tax bill. I will need to reach out to the County Treasurer's office. I am not 
sure there is a South First street in Havana. I see a West First St, but we do not have any property on that marked 
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street. I will email you when I get an answer from their office. There are several parcels on our property at 1216 Water 
St. 
Thank you 
Glenda 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 2:48 PM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: (External) RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

You don't often get email from stephanie,burge-bollero@iUinois.gov. Learn why this is important 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless,you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Good Afternoon Glenda, 

I am reaching out to clarify the property index number and the physical location of the dry fertilizer storage structures 
requested in the Sunrise FS (Havana) pollution control facility tax certification application (TC-151222). On the 
application provided, the facility address is listed as 1216 S. Water Street, Havana, IL 62644. The property index number 
listed is: "09-12-100-003". According to the Mason County Tax Website the address for this property index number is 
listed as "103 S first, Havana, IL 62644". 

: 

0 f Mason County Property Tax Inquiry 09-12-100-003 : 2023 

Proporly lntorm;ihon 

I' It 

T,1., Year 

20231Payao1e 2024) ...-

5ale $1~1US 

None 

Prop•rty Cius 
0060 IneustnaI 

Ntt Taaablt V.llUI 

515.~5 

Township 
Havana Tol'.'nsn1p 

Alternate Parcel Numb1r 
051795000 

Ltg,11 Oncripllon 
PT N~/1/4 !EX LEASEO) 12 21 \) 126 

HAVANA ll 626JJ 

N1lghborhood Codt 

TnCode 
0505212 - rlavana TIF 2 

TH RIii 
10 411500 

Acres 
159500 

LOI Site 

Own., Name & Addrns 

SUNRISE AG SERVICE COMPANY 
PO BOX 108 
VIRGINIA fl 626!>1 0108 

Land use 

T..u SUltUS 

raxao1t 

1O1.'II TU 

S5M8C46 

TIF BUI Value 

103,03$ 

According to the Mason County Tax Website, it appears that the property tax index number for the 1216 S. Water 
Street, Havana, IL 62644 address is 09-12-100-020. Also, the application lists Quarter Section: 11, Township: T21N, 
Range: R9W. According to the Mason County Property Tax website and the Illinois Public land Survey website: 
https://prairie-research.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/)ndex.html?id=16239dfab62f49e48e692bb93b495fd9 the 
Quarter Section for this address is listed as the NW¼ of Section 12. 

Could you please verify the property index number and the location of the physical structures in this request? Please 
include address, property index number, Quarter Section, Township, Range, Municipality, and Township. Please reach 
out with any questions. 
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I P1opo1ly lnlDm1Hl100 • • -·- • • -- • • 

P:itctl !Nrnller 

I Of>.l~-it)0..,)20 

T:u VtJr 

;~3 11>.1rab!e ,o,J) • 

Prop•rtY c,~u 
~••nou~t1\ll 

Ntl T:l•~blt VJlllt 

I ~2.m 

T0Mli hlp 
Ha,i)n3 lo,;.~li.:;> 

Alttll\Jlt P~rur Humlltl 

0~17~-001 

LtO~I oucnpt•D" 
Pl N•,•J 1/J {LfA$!:.Ot 12 21 'i 1;~ 

Thank you for your assistance, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
Life Sciences Career Trainee 

,uuorns 
•216S WATtR 
1'1,WANA I~ ~1'>-14 

TU Coelt 

Q50~2T;> • 11,1·;,l~;\ •If 7 

Aerts 

2 1200 

Lot 11H 

Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

From: 8urge-8ollero, Stephanie 
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 9:01 AM 
To: 'Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS)' <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 

Ow,,tr N3tnl & AdtSrtH 
sw:RrSEAG SERVtCE co 
-.u,•.FERIA~ VALLI;)" lfRl,11/~IIU\.<, 

CHS H,I(; 5500 ce::e.:< OR 
IN\11:A GROVE; tl~IGIHS WI $5076 

L~nel I.ISi 

Toul r.iw 

S27,)f.1 b-1 

TIF ~,. V~IUt 

25,!,~2 

Subject: RE: [External} RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Good Morning Glenda, 

Thank you for forwarding my questions and the quick response. I see that Keith Honegger has been working with FS on 
this project. On the application for this tax certification request (TC-151222) I do not have Keith listed as an authorized 
agent. If you would like me to be able to contact him directly regarding this project please respond to this email stating 
that Keith Honegger is an authorized agent. Also, I believe he is assisting FS with other facilities as well. If there are other 
facilities/tax certification requests that he is working on please list/include those facility names as well in the email. This 
will give me authorization to speak with him directly if I have additional questions. Please just let me know if you have 
any questions or concerns. 

I will be continuing with the review of this request and reach out soon if any additional information is needed. 

Thank you for your assistance, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
Life Sciences Career Trainee 

Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
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Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Step ha nie. Burge-Bollero@il lino is.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

From: honegger@charter.net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 11:33 AM 
To: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov>; 'Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS)' <gpostin@sunrise 

fs.com> 
Cc: 'Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS)' <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; 'Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS)' <jmeinhart@sunrise­

fs.com> 
Subject: [External] RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification {TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Stephanie, 
RE: TC-151222 
The page 8 that you are citing doesn't match up with the page 8 in my copy of the application. 
I have attached the page 8 that I have. 

1) I could not find on my page 8, that is attached, the mention of a 60' x 120' measurement 
for the truck load out building. The correct dimension should be 40' x 100' as 
mentioned in item 2 on page 8 plus an additional 20' of width for the operational area 

cited in #3 on page 8. 
21 The adjacent additional 20' of building width is mostly an operational blending area and 

would qualify for certification. The break room, bath rooms and the electrical portion of 
the 20' width (20' x 42' 6 1/4" would normally not qualify for certification, See Figure 7, 
page 6). As noted in figure 7 the entire 60' x 100' of the truck loadout building which 
includes the adjacent 20' of operational area is called out as an operational containment 
structure in the Agrichemical Containment Permit in paragraph 9 on page 12. • 

It would be the decision of IEPA whether or not to separate out the 20' x 42' 61/4" area from 
the total building area. This area makes up 14% of the 60' x 100' building area. 

If my explanation raises additional questions, please let me know. 

Keith Honegger 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 1:34 PM 
To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <imeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 

Subject: RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC· 151222) Follow Up 

Thank you Keith 
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From: honegger@charter.net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 20241:31 PM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Cc: Harrison, Jason {Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <jmeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: RE: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links. respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Glenda, 
I have been in contact with Stephanie and will answer the questions raised in the email. You do not have to do 
anything. If I need some additional information that I do not have in the file to answer her questions I will contact you. 
Keith 

From: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 202411:15 AM 
To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Harrison, Jason (Sunrise FS) <jharrison@sunrise-fs.com>; Meinhart, James (SUNRISE FS) <jmeinhart@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: FW: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC- 151222) Follow Up 

Keith 
I just received this email. Is this something you can verify? If you need anything from us please let me know. 
Thank you 
Glenda 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 10:38 AM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: Sunrise FS Tax Certification (TC-151222) Follow Up 

You don't often get email from stephanie.burge-bollero@illinois.gov. Learn why this is important 

I Thi$ message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Good Morning, 

I am reviewing the request for a pollution control facilities tax certification for Sunrise FS located near Havana, IL that 
was received on 12/18/2023. I am reaching out to request additional tnformation/clarification that is needed for the 

review of this application. 

The images and drawings provided in figure 1 and figure 8 state that the truck load out building is 60' x 100'. The 
narrative on page 8 states the truck loading portion of the building is 60' x 120'. Please clarify the length of the 
building. 
I also am requesting clarification on the spaces being requested for certification on page 8. Figure 8 shows the 
width of the truck loading lanes to be 40' wide x 100' length. The overall building width is shown to be 60' wide 
which encompasses the blender room and breal< room. The narrative on page 8 of the application states that the 
truck loading portion of the complex (60' wide) is being proposed for certification in point 2 and then in point 3 
proposes that the operational blending room (20' wide) adjacent to this space be considered for certification. 
Based on the truck loading building dimensions it appears that the operational blending room (point 3) as well 
as the break room are encompassed in the dimensions that are requested for the truck loading building in point 
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2. Please clarify this information and include the truck loading and blending room as separate spaces (ensuring 
there is no overlap in the dimensions) for your request. 

When providing additional information regarding this request please reference the log number TC-151222. Please just 
let me know if you have any questions. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Thank you, 
Stephanie Burge-Bollero 
life Sciences Career Trainee 
Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 
1021 N Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@illinois.gov 
Phone (217)557-8666 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be .unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Categories: 

Stephanie 

Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS) <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Monday, December 2, 2024 10:48 AM 
Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 
honegger@charter.net; Ayres, Josh (Sunrise FS) 
[External) FW: Parcel Address 
20241202080502110.pdf 

Tax Cert, To Do 

This was emailed to me today, after I double checked with the Mason County assessor's office last week. The 911 
director (Richard) has corrected the site address to the parcel 0912100003 (attached). The GIS maps also shows the 
correct address. The parcel search on their website has not updated as of yet, however, as mentioned, the parcel search 
report from their office, (attached) does have the correction. 
I hope this is satisfactory. 
Thank you 

<]Le.,da PO'll.tlH. 
3eu&IIU4 gJ 
2013S 9..£ JIW!I 125 
"PO 71~ 108 
..,.,.,..,: .. 1.a., 9..£ 62691 
TJffi--: (211) 11S2-3931 a,g, 302 
Cell: (309) 338-111112 

From: Kristi Poler <assessor@masoncountyil.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 8:17 AM 
To: Postin, Glenda (Sunrise FS} <gpostin@sunrise-fs.com> 
Subject: Parcel Address 

I You don't often get email from assessor@masoncountyil.gov. Leam why this is important 

I This message was sent from outside the GROWMARK Enterprise. Please do not click links, respond directly to sender or open 
attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content and trusted sender are safe. 

Hi Glenda, 

We added the physical address to the parcel screen which I have attached. On the maps, Richard added the 1216 
s. Water address to this parcel in our GIS and when I look at our on line map it is showing up on the left hand 
information bar, but when I look the parcel up here in the office on our desk top maps it still is not showing up on 
this parcel. We are trying to work this out with our vendors, but no one seems to be able to figure it out. 

I am hoping because the onl'lne search is now showing the 1216 S. Water address, maybe that will work for you ·,n 
your dealings with the State. 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 02/04/2025

Type notes here Th1pu,paoeGIW.11M1Pltlo~"-~raplll,o 
locailollol evtjjely OIIIIIA -CN lteq11onil)' ui,dQd 

Printed froml-1~-oUW19tllGIN,N...., 
W1l1 Tocllnalogy not Iha 119"'da pra.tdlng IN& data 

12/02/2024 mall• ,,,,,_ranty eoncenq Ila ....,racy 01 
.....-111>1MY. /WJ noi,.tofK abcdd be UMd ■1 • 

, lepld~w~ 

0912100003 

OeneraJ 
Owner and General Parcel Information 

I Property Card II §fJSl:6! f![SIAl[!y~ 

!Alternate Parcel Numberllos1195000 

I Parcel Number 110912100003 

I Ownerl Name llsuNRISE AG SERVICE COMPANY 

I 
PO BOX 108 

Owner 1 Address 
VIRGINIA IL 626910108 

I Owner2Name 
I 

[ Ownerl Address I 
j ... Site Address 11216 S WATER I . HAVANA IL 62644 

I MailTo Address 
: VIRGINIA IL 626910108 

I PO BOX 108 

I Legal Description IIPT NW1/4 (EX LEASED) \2 21 9 1261 

I Gross Acl'eage 1115.95 I 
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Tax Year: 

Parcel No 

09-12-100-003-

Altemat• Parcel No 

051795000 

Pan:el Status 

Owner Name and 
Addr991 

Alternate Name and 
Addn,ss 

Parcel 
Sales 

Site 
Address 

Legal 
Description 

Pan:el Noles 

AIIN&menl 
Information 

2024 Parcel lnfonnatfon Report 
Mason County 

09-12-100.003-

Township Tax Code Property Class 

Havana Township 0505212 0080 

Homeslte Ac1'8S Farm Acres Gross Acres 

0.0000 0.0000 15.9500 

Activation Year Lot Dimension 

1900 

SUNRISE AG SERVICE COMPANY 
PO BOX 108 
VIRGINIA. It 112691-0108 

1216 SWATER 
HAVANA, IL 62644 

PT t-m1/4 (EX LEASED) 12 21 9 126 

Land UH 

TlF Baee 
103,035 

~lliWl.if:4~7i~~~mF1~ 
Partial Non Fann Non Farm 

1977 Base Value 
0 

EZone Parcsl 

NO 

Level Activated 

Page 1 of 1 
12/02/2024 7:55:20 AM 

Stnlor Freeze Yur 

Senior FrN~e Value 

0 

Township Assessor 

Total New Total 
Category Bldg Ind Farm Land Farm Building Land Building Mineral Conatructlon DemollUon Aasessment Total 
Priof Year Equalized N O 0 17,716 468,853 0 0 0 486,569 

Township Assessor N 0 0 17,716 468,853 0 0 0 486,569 

Supervisor ol Asses1111111nts N 0 0 17,716 468,853 0 0 0 486,569 

S of A Equalized N 0 0 18,309 4M,560 0 0 0 502,869 

Boatd of Review N 0 0 18,309 4M,560 0 0 0 502,869 .. 
HomHlte Farm Land/ Non Farm Non Farm 

AHIHmtnt Category Dwelling Factor Building Factor Land Factor Bulldlng Factor 
s or A Equalized 1.0000 1.0000 1.033500 1.033500 

Parcel Genealogy: 

Copyright (Cl 1997-2024 DEVNET Incorporated KJP 
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Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Yes 

honegger < honegger@charter.net > 
Friday, January 24, 2025 10:58 AM 
Burge-Bollero, Stephanie 
Gove, Darren; 'Ayres, Josh (Sunrise FS)'; 'Kristi Poler· 
RE: [External] Certification of Sunrise FS PCB 25-36 

Tax Cert, To Do 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 

•······· Original message•····-· 
From: "Burge-BoUero, Stephanie" <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Date: 1/24/25 10:51 AM (GMT-06:00) 
To: ho,negge r@cha rter .net 
Cc: "Gove, Darren" <Darren.Gove@lllinois.gov>, "'Ayres, Josh (Sunrise FS)"' <jayres@sunrise-fs.com>, 'Kristi Poler' 

<assessor@masoncountyil.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External] Certification of Sunrise FS PCB 25-36 

Thank you Keith, 

Just to clarify, the only item you are requesting I add to the my prior recommendation is the dry fertilizer building (120' x 

208'). Is this correct? 

Thank you, 

Stephanie 

From: honegger@charter.net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 9:56 AM 
To: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Cc: Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove@lllinois.gov>; 'Ayres, Josh (Sunrise FS)' <jayres@sunrise-fs.com>; 'Kristi Poler' 

<assessor@masoncountyil.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External) Certification of Sunrise FS PCB 25-36 
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Stephanie, 

Thank you for the response to our inquiry. 

Regarding the small exterior concrete pads: 

I have chosen not to include these items in the certification applications that I prepare 
for clients for the following reason: 

1. Assessors generally do not value smaller concrete pads due to there lack of real 
value. Therefore, trying to describe these structures for certification purposes only 
contributes to confusion. My position has been to concentrate on the significant 
certifiable improvements and ignore thos~ that do not significantly affect the 
property assessment. 

Keith Honegger 

From: Burge-Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.Burge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 8:57 AM 
To: honegger@charter.net 
Cc: Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove@ltlinois.gov> 
Subject: RE: [External) Certification of Sunrise FS PCB 25-36 

Good Morning Keith, 

I apologize as it does appear there was an oversight/confusion on my part regarding the inclusion of the dry fertilizer 
storage building (120' x 208'). We are in the process of working with our legal team to submit a revision to the board. 

In my initial review of the application, I believe I got confused by the statement "operational containment sections of 
the dry fertilizer complex being proposed in this application" and included those 3 operational containment sections in 
the recommendation. I apologize for my miss understanding. 

Prior to submitting my revision, I wanted to clarify another item that was not clear to me on the application. I noticed 
the drawing on page s sh<>ws a 14' x 27' ou do r unloadi ad but did not see his mentioned i xt. Page 7 of the 
application states that r simplicity purposes exposed concrete operational areas were not mentioned/included in the 
application. I wanted to point out that this containment area/unloading pad did not receive certification and ask if you 
are seeking certification for this area? 

2 
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Also, page 7 mentions another outdoor containment area under the blending area and vertical elevator located between 
the dry fertilizer building and the loadout building. Please indicate if you would like to request certification for this area 
as well. If you would like to request tertification for this area, please provide dimensions and a drawing of this 
containment. 

I will need to provide an updated recommendation to our legal team by next Wednesday (1/29/25) as we only have 30 
days to amend the prior board decision. 

Once again, I am sorry for the confusion. 

Thank you for your assistance, 

Stephanie Burge-Bollero 

Environmental Protection Specialist I 

Industrial (401/Mines) Unit, Permit Section, 

Division of Water Pollution Control 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Water 

1021 N Grand Avenue E 

Springfield, IL 62702 

Stephanie. Burge-Bollero@illinois.gov 

Phone (217)557·8666 

From: Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove@lllinois.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 8:30 AM 
To: Burge•Bollero, Stephanie <Stephanie.8urge-Bollero@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: FW: [External] Certification of Sunrise FS PCB 25-36 

3 
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Can you take a look at this? 

Thanks 

From: honegger@cha rter .net <honegger@charter.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2025 4:23 PM 
To: Gove, Darren <0arren.Gove@IIUnois.gov> 
Cc: Buckles, Lynn <Lynn.Buckles@illinois.gov>; jayres@sunrise-fs.com; 'Kristi Poler' <assessor@masoncountvil.gov> 
Subject: [External] Certification of Sunrise FS PCB 25-36 

Darren, 

As I was completing the initial PTAX 401 form on the above new certification, I 
noticed that the portion of the dry fertilizer storage building (120' x 208') of the 
subject improvements was omitted in the IEPAs recommendation to the Pollution 
Control Board and therefore the description of the dry fertilizer storage building 
was not part of the certification from the PCB. 

How can we get this corrected? 

Keith Honegger 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error. please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege. altorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF SANGAMON 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that I have served on the date of February 4, 

2025, the attached NOTICE and MOTION FOR MODIFICATION, upon the following persons 

by causing to be mailed a true copy thereof in an envelope duly addressed, bearing proper first class 

postage, and deposited in the United States mail at Springfield, Illinois: 

Sunrise FS - Havana 
Glenda Postin 
20735 IL Hwy 125 
P.O. Box 108 
Virginia, Illinois 62691 

Copies also provided electronically as follows: 

Illinois Department of Revenue 
via email at REV.PropTaxApp@illinois.gov 
IOI WestJefferson 
P.O. Box 19033 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

[Electronic Filing] 

Clerk . 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
60 East Van Buren, Suite 630 
Chicago, Illinois 60605 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Isl Gabriel Neibergall 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
2520 West Iles Avenue 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217.782.5544 
217.782.9143 (TDD) 

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 




